Before the
Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

)
In the Matter of )

)
JULY 1, 2003 )  WCB/Pricing 03-15
ANNUAL ACCESS CHARGE TARIFF FILINGS )

)

PETITION OF AT&T CORP.

David L. Lawson Leonard J. Cali
James P. Young Lawrence J. Lafaro
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN & WoobD L.L.P. Judy Sello
1501 K St., N.W. AT&T Core.
Washington, D.C. 20005 Room 3A229
(202) 736-8000 One AT&T Way

Bedminster, NJ 07921
(908) 532-1846

Attorneys for AT&T Corp.

June 23, 2003



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
INTRODUCTION AND SUMM A R Y oot e e e e e e e e e ae s 1
AR GUM EN T oo et e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aeaaraeas 2
I TARIFFS FILED BY SEVERAL RATE-OF-RETURN CARRIERS
RAISE ISSUES THAT WARRANT SUSPENSION ... 2
A. NECA Has Failed To Properly Calculate Its TIC Apportionment. ............ 2
B. Hargray Provides No Justification For Its Extraordinary Increase In
General And Administrative EXPense. .......ccccceeveiveeiieenienieesineeeneeenneenee 3
C. ALLTEL Has Allocated Its Marketing Expenses Using Improper
Interstate ALlOCAtion FaCtOTS. v n it 4
D. Chillicothe Has Overstated Its Local Switching Rates By Inflating
Its Projected Costs And Understating Demand. ............cccccooieiiiiiniinnn. 5
E. Two LECs Have Failed To Properly Reallocate Line Port Costs
From Local Switching To Common Line. .........ccccovviiiiinininicniieeene 7
F. Chillicothe And Virgin Islands Have Filed Excessive Cash
Working Capital ReEqUITEMENtS........c..cooieriiiiiniieniene et 8
II1. THE PRICE CAP LECS’ TARIFFS SHOULD ALSO BE SUSPENDED
BECAUSE OF ERRORS RELATING TO TRS EXOGENOUS COSTS,
EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES, AND MISCALCULATION OF THE
MULTI-LINE BUSINESS PICC . ...ttt esetitte e s vvtn e s sennraaenens 10
A. Price Cap LECs Have Not Correctly Allocated Their TRS
Exogenous Costs Among The Price Cap Baskets...........cccccoviinnninnnn 10
B. Price Cap LECs Should Be Required To Provide Data To Confirm
That Their Excess Deferred Tax Account Balances Are Greater
THAN ZETO. oo eeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e eeeeeeeere s s s eanaasseaessaseeesesssnssannssssesasesennennnnn 13
C. Valor New Mexico Has Used An Incorrect Primary Residential
And Single-Line Business End User Rate Cap For Its Common
Line Basket Rate Calculations. ... iiieeeeeeieceiieeeeiieeieeeeeeeeer e eeeeeenenas 16
CON CLUSTION .t e e e e e et e s e e e et et bataesaeseesessssssesesssssrrsaraeeensersrsnens 18



Before the
Federal Communications Commission
Washington, D.C. 20554

)
In the Matter of )
)
JULY 1, 2003 )  WCB/Pricing 03-15
ANNUAL ACCESS CHARGE TARIFF FILINGS )
)
PETITION OF AT&T CORP.

Pursuant to Section 1.773 of the Commission’s Rules, 47 C.F.R. § 1.773, and the
Commission’s Order, DA 03-1175, released April 18, 2003,! AT&T Corp. (“AT&T”)
submits this Petition addressed to the annual interstate access tariffs filed June 16, 2003

by local exchange carriers (“LECs”).

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY

The LECs’ 2003 Annual Access Charge Tariffs contain a number of serious errors
and require rejection or suspension. As detailed below, the LECs’ access tariffs are, in
numerous respects, flatly inconsistent with the Commission’s rules, relevant court
decisions, and publicly available data. The resulting overstated access charges
undermine the core objectives of the 1996 Telecommunications Act, impede competition
and deny consumers the corresponding benefits of competition. Accordingly, AT&T

respectfully urges the Commission to suspend and investigate the unsupported and

! In the Matter of July 1, 2003 Annual Access Charge Tariff Filings, WCB/ Pricing
03-15, DA 03-1175, released April 18, 2003.



inflated tariff rates detailed below.” Part I of these comments demonstrates that the tariffs
filed by numerous rate-of-return carriers should be rejected or suspended, and Part II

addresses the tariffs of the price cap carriers.

ARGUMENT

L. TARIFFS FILED BY SEVERAL RATE-OF-RETURN CARRIERS RAISE
ISSUES THAT WARRANT SUSPENSION.

A. NECA Has Failed To Properly Calculate Its TIC Apportionment.

In the MAG Order, released on November 8§, 2001,3 the Commission eliminated
the Transport Interconnection Charge (“TIC”) as a separate rate element and concluded
that TIC revenues should be reallocated to all of the access categories so that the access
rate structure would be more cost-based.* The Commission explicitly held that, for
purposes of TIC reallocation, the Common Line revenue requirement must include Long
Term Support, Interstate Common Line Support and Line Port costs that were reallocated

from the Local Switching revenue requirement after Local Switching Support has been

A tariff is subject to rejection when it is prima facia unlawful, in that it
demonstrably conflicts with the Communications Act or a Commission rule,
regulation or order. See, e.g., American Broadcasting Companies, Inc. v. AT&T,
663 F.2d 133, 138 (D.C. Cir. 1980); MCI v. AT&T, 94 F.C.C.2d 332, 340-41
(1983). Suspension and investigation are appropriate where a tariff raises
substantial issues of lawfulness. See AT&T (Transmittal No. 148), Memorandum
Opinion and Order, 56 RR2d 1503 (1984); ITT (Transmittal No. 2191), 73
F.C.C.2d 709, 716 n.5 (1979) (citing AT&T, 46 F.C.C.2d 81, 86 (1974)).
Appendix A identifies the companies whose tariffs should be suspended and
investigated and whose rates should be remedied.

Multi-Association Group (MAG) Plan for Regulation of Interstate Services of
Non-Price Cap Incumbent Local Exchange Carriers and Interexchange Carriers,
16 FCC Rcd. 19,613, 99 98-117 (2001) (“MAG Order”).

4 Id. 9 98.



removed.” In addition, the TIC revenues from the Transport category must be excluded
from the calculation.’

The National Exchange Carrier Association (“NECA”) has incorrectly
apportioned its TIC costs based on a ratio in which Local Switching includes Line Port
costs that should have been excluded and, as a consequence, its TIC revenues are
misallocated. Specifically, NECA has understated its Common Line and Transport
revenue requirements by $1,953,000 and $4,024,000, respectively, while overstating
Local Switching, Information and Special Access revenue requirements by $5,724,000,
$186,000, and $2,306,000, respectively.7 To comply with the MAG Order, NECA should
reallocate its' TIC revenues according to the method prescribed by the Commission,
which allocates the appropriate Line Port costs to the Common Line category and
excludes Line Port costs from Local Switching prior to determining the TIC
apportionment.8

B. Hargray Provides No Justification For Its Extraordinary Increase In
General And Administrative Expense.

Hargray Telephone Company (“Hargray”) reports a $7,216,107 Total Company
increase in its historical costs for Account 6720 General and Administrative Expense, but
it provides no cost justification for this extraordinary increase. For the years 2000 and

2001, Hargray reported actual General and Administrative E xpense of $ 3,664,288 and

5 Id. 102

6 1d.

7 See Exhibit A.

8 In addition, it appears that NECA has allocated $2,239,000 more to the TIC than

it indicates is available to be distributed. See NECA Rate of Return TRP, filed
June 16, 2003, ACR Adjustments.



$4,733,720 respectively.”  Without providing any explanation whatsoever in its
Description and Justification, Hargray reports a General and Administrative Expense
amount of $11,949,827 for 2002,'? an astonishing 153% increase from the prior year. For
the prospective 2003/2004 tariff period, Hargray has proposed to include in its operating
expenses $11,147,037 of General and Administrative Expense.11 As a result, the
corresponding interstate expense for this account increased from $1,378,495' for the
2002/2003 prospective period to $3,587,594" for the 2003/2004 prospective period — an
increase of 160%.

Given these unjustified increases, General and Administrative Expenses now
constitute 29% of Hargray’s total projected Operating Expenses for the 2003/2004 tariff
period. The Commission should disallow this unsubstantiated increase in Hargray’s
General Administrative Expenses. At a minimum, as Hargray has failed to provide any
supporting information justifying this extraordinary increase, there are serious questions
as to the reasonableness of its rates and its tariff should be suspended and investigated.

C. ALLTEL Has Allocated Its Marketing Expenses Using Improper
Interstate Allocation Factors.

The C ommission, in an e ffort to simplify its Part 36 Jurisdictional Separations

Procedures, froze many of the traffic allocation usage factors used by rate-of-return

o 2001 Annual Access Tariff Filing, Transmittal No. 56, filed June 18, 2001, Att. 7,
Form 10, Line 180 and 2002 A nnual Access T ariff Filing, T ransmittal No. 73,
filed June 17, 2002, Att. 7, Form 10, Line 180.

10 2003 Annual Access Tariff Filing, Transmittal No. 84, filed June 16, 2003, Att. 7,
Form 32, Line 180.

" Id, Att. 3, Form 32, Line 180.

12 2002 Annual Access Tariff Filing, Transmittal No. 73, filed June 17, 2002, Att. 2,
Form 9, Line 182.

13 2003 Annual Access Tariff Filing, Transmittal No. 84, filed June 16, 2003, Att. 2,
Form 11, Line 182.



carriers to allocate costs between the interstate and intrastate jurisdictions.'
Notwithstanding this explicit Commission requirement, ALLTEL has modified its
marketing expense allocation factor.” AT&T has determined ALLTEL’s frozen
marketing allocation factor from its 2000 prior year cost studies filed by ALLTEL in its
2001 Annual Access Tariff Filing'® and compared this factor to the factor used in the
instant ﬁling.17 As shown in Exhibit B, by failing to freeze its marketing factors at the
frozen levels, ALLTEL has inflated its interstate access rates by $1.12 million.

D. Chillicothe Has Overstated Its Local Switching Rates By Inflating Its
Projected Costs And Understating Demand.

The Chillicothe Telephone Company (“Chillicothe”) has inflated its projected
costs and understated its local switching demand for the 2003/2004 prospective tarff
period. Indeed, Chillicothe has routinely over-forecast cost and/or under-forecast
demand in recent years, which has resulted in Chillicothe substantially exceeding its
authorized interstate rate-of-return in both the 1999-2000 and 2001-2002 FCC monitoring
periods, with reported interstate rates-of-return of 27.42% and 15.34%, respectively.'®

Chillicothe repeats this pattern in the instant filing, because its total company

operating expenses (and thus its interstate revenue requirement) are clearly o verstated.

1 Jurisdictional Separations and Referral to the Federal-State Joint Board,

CC Docket No. 80-286, Report and Order, FCC 01-162 (released May 22, 2001).

The Commission’s jurisdictional separations rules state that “Effective July 1,
2001, through June 30, 2006, all study areas shall apportion expenses in this
account among the jurisdictions using the analysis, as specified in § 36.372(a),
during the twelve-month period ending December 31, 2000.” 47 CF.R.
§ 36.372(a).

16 ALLTEL 2001 Annual Access Tariff Filing, Transmittal No. 90, filed June 18,
2001, Volume 2, 47 C.F.R. § 61.38 - Cost Study Work Papers, 2000 PRCOS.

17 ALLTEL Transmittal No. 125, filed June 16, 2003.

18 Rate of Return Monitoring Reports (FCC Form 492A), filed by the Chillicothe
Telephone Company, March 29, 2001, and March 25, 2003.

15



As shown in Exhibit C, Chillicothe’s total company operating expenses have shown
steady percentage growth in recent years, culminating in $27,561,550 in such expenses
for calendar year 2002. Applying a standard trend function, one could reasonably expect
Chillicothe’s total company operating expenses to be in the range of $29.1 million in
2003 and $30.5 million in 2004 (see Exhibit C). Inexplicably, however, Chillicothe
projects $39,623,737 in total company operating expenses for the 2003/2004 tariff period.
This projection is completely at odds with all historical data and any reasonable trend
analysis. Indeed, it is clear in retrospect, based on actual data, that Chillicothe wildly
overestimated total company operating expenses when it filed its 2001/2002 tariff, and it
is repeating the mistake again in the instant filing. As a result of this error, Chillicothe’s
interstate revenue requirement is overstated by $2.1 million.

Despite these forecasted cost increases for the 2003/2004 tariff period, Chillicothe
has forecasted d eclining a ccess minutes o f use (“MOUs”) which are inconsistent with
historical demand trends. Chillicothe’s local switching demand increased in 2002 to
88,033,767 MOUs from 82,947,577 MOUs reported for 2001."° This growth in MOU
demand occurred in spite of what appears to be a decline in switched access loops
reported in 2001.%° Clearly, the 2002 actual local switching demand shows an increase
over the prior year and this trend would be expected to continue. However, for the
2003/2004 tariff period, Chillicothe forecasts an unsupported decline in local switching
MOUs of 85,634,538 (see Exhibit D). Given its prior misprojections and resulting

overearnings, Chillicothe should not be allowed to increase its revenue requirement for

19 Id., TRP DMD-1, page 3.



the 2003/2004 prospective period in light of its tendency to over-forecast its operating
costs, nor should its local switching rates be allowed to increase as a result of its
erroneous demand forecast.

E. Two LECs Have Failed To Properly Reallocate Line Port Costs From
Local Switching To Common Line.

Southern Kansas Telephone Company (“SKTC”) and United Telephone
Association (“UTA”) have failed to properly rellocate their Line Port costs from
Local Switching to Common Line. In the MAG Order, the Commission found that rate-
of-return LECs should generally use a 30% proxy to represent the amount of Line Port
costs that currently are embedded in their Local Switching rates. The Commission
adopted the 30% proxy because it represents the amount of Line Port Costs in
Local Switching in the Commission’s forwa;d—looking high-cost model for price cap
carriers.”!

SKTC reallocated only 10.24%** and UTA reallocated only 18.50% of its Line
Port costs® from Local Switching to Common Line. Because they failed to provide the
required cost studies demonstrating that their Local Switching revenue requirements
contained less in Line Port costs than the Commission’s proxy, SKTC and UTA are in

violation of the default 30% allocation factor to approximate Line Port costs in

20 USF Data Submission, 2001 Base Year, Cat 1.3 Loops, filed October 1, 2002, and
USF Data S ubmission, 2000 Base Y ear, Cat 1.3 Loops, filed October 1, 2 002.
Chillicothe reported 37,501 Cat 1.3 Loops for 2000 and 37,301 for 2001.

21 MAG Order ] 94.

2 Southern Kansas Telephone Company, 2003 Annual Interstate Access Tariff

Filing, Transmittal No. 14, filed June 13, 2003, SCHD: SWITCHING,
Local Switching and Information Surcharge Rate Development.

2 United Telephone Association, 2003 Annual Interstate Access Tariff Filing,
Transmittal No. 1, filed June 13, 2003, SCHD: SWITCHING, Local Switching
and Information Surcharge Rate Development.



Local Switching. Accordingly, SKTC and UTA have overstated their Local Switching
revenue requirements by $206,593 and $60,332, respectively. Both carriers should be
required to reduce their Local Switching rates accordingly by using the 30% allocation
factor to assign Line Port costs from Local Switching to Common Line.

F. Chillicothe And Virgin Islands Have Filed Excessive Cash Working
Capital Requirements.

Chillicothe and Virgin Islands computed their Cash Working Capital (“CWC”)
requirements using excessive net lag periods (of 25 and 20 days, respectively). This error
inflates the interstate revenue requirements for these LECs by $62,400.

By using excessive 25 and 20 days lags, instead of the Commission’s 15-day
standard, Chillicothe and Virgin Islands have inflated their interstate CWC?** revenue
requirements by $360,557%° and have correspondingly inflated their interstate revenue

requirements by $62,400.°° These figures reflect unsupported departures from the

24 CWC is the amount of investor-supplied funds required to pay operating expenses

incurred in providing services prior to the receipt of revenues for such services.
CWC is computed by determining the revenue lag and the expense lag and then
multiplying the difference by the carrier’s average daily operating expenses.
Revenue lag is the average number of days between the date a service is provided
and the date the associated revenues are collected. Expense lagis the average
number of days between the date a service is provisioned and the date the
expenses associated with those services are paid. The difference between revenue
lag and expense lag is referred to as the net lag.

2 See Chillicothe and Virgin Islands Cost Support, Part 69, July 1, 2003 to June 30,
2004, Cash Working Capital.

26 See Exhibit E. AT&T computed the impact of these LECs’ excess lead lag
periods as follows. Chillicothe’s and Virgin Islands’ projected total cash expense
(excluding depreciation) was divided by 365 days to determine their average daily
cash requirements. The daily cash figures were then divided into each LEC’s
projected CWC requirement to compute its net lag. A comparison of the results
of employing the derived net lag versus the 15-day standard lag shows that these
LECs’ interstate revenue requirements are inflated by approximately $62,400.



majority of the filing carriers, warranting suspension and investigation of their
lawfulness.”’

Because these LECs have departed from the 15-day standard, Chillicothe and
Virgin Islands are required to determine their net lag period by conducting a lead-lag
study.?® In such a study, Chillicothe and Virgin Islands must supply accurate data that is
representative of current operations and adequately explain and justify their proposed lag
periods.”? Neither Chillicothe nor Virgin Islands has provided a lag study, nor any other
supporting documentation to explain why it should be entitled to a lag that is well above
the standard 15-day lag.”® Accordingly, the Commission should reject or, at a minimum,
suspend and investigate Chillicothe’s and Virgin Islands’ current CWC revenue
requirements and direct those LECs either to justify the excessive CWC amounts or to

reduce them to appropriate levels.

7 For example, AT&T’s survey of ALLTEL’s CWC found a maximum lag period

of only 17 days. See Exhibit F.

The Commission has recognized this problem in the past. For example, in 1997,
the Commission rejected both the lead-lag study and the expense lag period
proposed in PRTC’s and Roseville’s 1997 Annual Access Tariff Filings — which
resulted in similar lag periods to those used here. See 1997 Annual Access Tariff
Filings, Memorandum Opinion and Order, CC Docket 97-149, 13 FCC Rcd.
3815, 99 221-224 (released June 27, 1997) (“1997 Access Tariff Filings™).

29 .
See id.
30

28

Chillicothe provides a written description in its current filing that it has calculated
a 29.68 day lag, but it provides no lead-lag study. Chillicothe Transmittal No. 74,
filed June 16, 2003, D&J, page 5.



IL. THE PRICE CAP LECS’ TARIFFS SHOULD ALSO BE SUSPENDED
BECAUSE OF ERRORS RELATING TO TRS EXOGENOUS COSTS,
EXCESS DEFERRED TAXES, AND MISCALCULATION OF THE
MULTI-LINE BUSINESS PICC.

A. Price Cap LECs Have Not Correctly Allocated Their TRS Exogenous
Costs Among The Price Cap Baskets.

Most of the price cap LECs have improperly allocated their Telecommunications
Relay Services (“TRS”) exogenous cost among the price cap baskets. These LECs have
incorrectly allocated TRS costs based on total basket revenues, instead of end-user basket
revenues. As a result, all price cap LECs other than Qwest have overallocated the TRS
exogenous cost to the Special Access basket and underallocated such costs to the
Common Line basket.

NECA submitted to the Commission the TRS provider payment formulas and
fund size estimate for the period July 2003 through June 2004 on May 5, 2003, and this
estimate was released in a Public Notice on May 7, 2003.>! N ECA developed a TRS
contribution factor of $.00171 for the July 2003 through June 2004 tariff year to be used
with the 2003 FCC Form 499A Telecommunications Reporting Worksheet. Each price
cap LEC then develops its TRS exogenous adjustment by taking the difference between
its 2003 TRS contribution and the 2002 TRS contribution.

In accordance with Section 64.604 of the Commission’s rules, price cap LECs are
to contribute to the TRS Fund on the basis of interstate end user telecommunications

revenues.’? As a result, LECs who elect to recover their TRS Fund contributions through

3 Telecommunications Services for Individuals with Hearing and Speech

Disabilities, and the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990, Payment Formula
and Fund Size Estimate, Interstate Telecommunications Relay Services (TRS)
Fund for July 2003 through June 2004, CC Docket 90-571, Public Notice
released May 7, 2003.

32 47 C.F.R. § 64.604(c)(5)(1i1)(A).

10



interstaté access rates must allocate their TRS costs to the price cap baskets on the basis
of end user revenues, consistent with the contribution methodology.

In this regard, the LECs’ recovery of their TRS Fund contributions through
interstate access rates is no different than when LECs were permitted to recover their
Universal Service Fund (“USF;’) contributions through interstate access rates. Like the
TRS Fund contribution, the LECs’ USF contributions were also based on their interstate
end user telecommunications revenues. In the case of USF contribution recovery through
interstate access rates, the FCC held that “[pJrice cap LECs electing to recover their
universal s ervice o bligation through interstate access charges must therefore apply the
full amount of the exogenous adjustment among these three baskets on the basis of
relative size of end user revenues.””

With the exception of Qwest, price cap LECs have allocated their TRS exogenous
cost among the price cap baskets on the basis of fotal revenues for those baskets, rather
than end user revenues for those baskets. This has resulted in a larger portion of the TRS
exogenous cost being allocated to the Special Access basket and a smaller portion being
allocated to the Common Line basket.

In addition, although BellSouth claims to have allocated its TRS exogenous costs
among the baskets based on end user revenues, it has made a calculation error in
reporting its Special Access end user revenues on Form 499A. In its Form 499A,

BellSouth reports its Special Access end user revenues as $660 million.”* However, in its

2003 annual filing BellSouth reports its Special Access total revenues as only

3 Access Reform Order, 12 FCC Red. 15982, 9379 (1997).

34 BellSouth Transmittal No. 724, filed June 16, 2003, A ppendix A, E xhibit A -4,
page 2 of 3, line 406(d).

11



$458 million.”> Because the end user Special Access revenues reported in Form 499A
should be a subset of the total Special Access revenues reported in its annual filing, the
$660 million should not be larger than the $458 million. Instead, the end user revenues
for the Special Access basket should be a very small portion of the total Special Access
revenues reported in the annual filing.*® Because BellSouth has overstated its end user
revenues for the Special Access basket, it has also allocated a larger portion of the TRS
exogenous cost to the Special Access basket than warranted and a correspondingly
smaller portion to the Common Line basket.

Finally, and in all events, the Commission should recognize that permitting the
LECs to recover their TRS contributions through access charges at all constitutes an
unlawful implicit subsidy. Indeed, the Fifth éircuit has held not once, but three times,
that “the plain language of § 254(e) does not permit the [Commission] to maintain any

237 The Fifth Circuit thus found, and the Commission has since

implicit subsidies.
acknowledged, that permitting LECs’ to recover contributions to the USF through access

charges was an impermissible implicit subsidy that had to be eliminated, and that such

contributions must be recovered from end users.”® Contributions to the TRS Fund are

33 BellSouth Transmittal No. 724, TRP Chart SUM-1, line 340 (c).

3 For example, Qwest has reported its Special Access end user revenues on Form

499A, line 406(d) as $72 million, while reporting its total Special Access
revenues in its 2003 Annual Filing on the SUM-1 TRP chart as $475 million.
Qwest is therefore, reporting that its Special Access end user revenues are only
15% of its total Special Access revenues.

27 Texas Office of Public Utility Counsel v. FCC, 183 F.3d 393, 425 (5th Cir. 1999)
(emphasis in original); see also COMSAT Corp. v. FCC, 250 F.3d 931, 938 (5th
Cir. 2001); Alenco Comm. v. FCC, 201 F.3d 608, 623 (5th Cir. 2000).

38 Thus, in the CALLS Order, 15 FCC Red. 12962, g9 120, 219-21, 244 (2000), the
Commission eliminated the flowback of the price cap LECs’ USF contributions
via access charges, and in a separate order it waived the requirements of certain

12



indistinguishable from contributions to the USF for these purposes. Like universal
service subsidies, carriers’ contributions to the TRS Fund are not access-related costs but
rather are the costs of supporting a subsidy program designed to make telephone service
more accessible to p ersons with h earing and/or s peech disabilities and thus b enefit all
users of the telecommunications network. Accordingly, the Commission should
eliminate recovery of LECs’ TRS Fund contributions from carrier access charges
altogether.

B. Price Cap LECs Should Be Required To Provide Data To Confirm

That Their Excess Deferred Tax Account Balances Are Greater Than
Zero.

The Commission should also reject or suspend the tariffs of SBC-Ameritech,
Verizon East, Qwest, and Cincinnati Bell, because each of these LECs has claimed
exogenous costs adjustments for Excess Deferred Taxes (“EDT”) without any cost
support to demonstrate that their EDT balances are positive.

AT&T first addressed the impact of the LECs’ EDT accounts in its comments in
response to the Commission’s April 18, 2003 Public Notice, and demonstrated, based on
data available from prior annual filings, that S BC-Ameritech and V erizon E ast should

have exhausted their EDT accounts.”® Verizon East’s reply comments did not refute

access charge rules to permit NECA and other rate-of-return carriers to recover
their USF contributions from end users. See Waiver of Sections 69.3(a) and
69.4(d) of the Commission’s Rules, 16 FCC Red. 12499 (2001).

39 Comments of AT&T Corp, 2003 Annual Access Charge Tariff Filings,
WCB/Pricing 03-15, filed May 13, 2003. Excess deferred tax impacts normally
occur as a result of tax benefits resulting from the fact that LECs prior to 1987
accrued deferred taxes at a marginal tax rate of 46%. The deferred tax account
largely represented the impact of accelerated depreciation practices allowed for
tax purposes but not for regulatory purposes. With the passage of the Tax Reform
Act of 1986 the marginal corporate tax rate was reduced from 46 to 34 percent.
As a consequence, LEC deferred tax accounts substantially overstated the amount
of taxes that would ultimately be actually paid. To reflect this tax windfall LECs

13



these showings.” Indeed, Verizon East did not even attempt to show that it has not
exhausted its EDT account. SBC, by contrast, did provide information in its Exhibit 1 to
show that AT&T had used an initial amortization amount that is incorrect. In this respect
SBC is correct. Since SBC never reported the EDT amortization used to establishits
initial price cap rates, AT&T made a reasonable estimate of SBC’s initial EDT
amortization as it entered price ¢ aps.41 After reviewing SBC E xhibit 1 along withits
associated explanation, AT&T agrees that SBC-Ameritech appears to have a remaining
EDT balance. |

Both SBC and Verizon, however, improperly claim the right to seek exogenous
cost adjustments in excess of their current amortized balances. Verizon simply asserts
that, irrespective of the fact that it appears to have a zero account balance, it should be
allowed to recover its estimate of a revenue requirement that may well be associated with
EDT amounts that have now been fully exhausted. Similarly, SBC—Ameritech asserts
that the correct measure of whether it has reversed its EDT tax reserve is not whether the
account has in fact reached a zero balance but whether some unknown measure of
exogenous cost has been recovered. Specifically, SBC-Ameritech asserts that in addition

to the amounts in the account that remain to be amortized, it should be entitled to an

were required to provide ratepayers with reduced rates to reflect the reduction in
the federal tax liability. The Commission has in fact previously determined that
the depreciation rates across the RBOCs should be similar. See Annual 1991
Access Tariff Filings, National Exchange Carrier Association, Universal Service
Fund and Lifeline Assistance Rates, Transmittal No. 452, DA 91-768, 9 38-48
(released June 21, 1991).

40 See July 1, 2003 Annual Access Charge Tariff Filings, WCB/Pricing 03-15, Reply
Comments of SBC Communications Inc., filed May 20, 2003, and Reply of
Verizon, filed May 20, 2003.

Id. SBC appears to have approximately $3.255 million of remaining EDT
balance. See Exhibit 1, Line 2.

41

14



additional $4.163 million that it c alculates to have b een somehow miscalculated in its
prior work papers.*?

These LECs should not be allowed to recover amortized amounts from previous
years in their current year’s rates. First, recovery of prior year calculation errors would
violate the fundamental premise that rates cannot be set retroactively.” Each year EDT
exogenous costs must be calculated based on the change in the EDT account balance for
that particular year. If a LEC fails to claim a sufficient amount of EDT exogenous cost in
a given year, it cannot reclaim this deficiency in its EDT exogenous cost claim in future
years. Second, any LEC claiming an EDT exogenous cost in any given year must
demonstrate that there is in fact some balance left in its EDT account; none of these LECs
have done so.

In addition, as AT&T has previously demonstrated, additional depreciable assets
should not have been added to this account after December 31, 1986. As the assets that
existed in these accounts depreciate over time, the balance diminishes. Simply put, EDT
cannot increase over time. Rather, the balances in these accounts will decrease until the
longest depreciable life for the last asset of its class put into service has been fully
depleted. In fact, nearly all price cap LECs already report that this account is at or near
zero. As the depreciation lives of the assets underlying the EDT account expire, the

underlying EDT exogenous costs will also decline, eventually reaching zero.

42 Id., Exhibit 2, Total Cumulative Under Recovery. SBC does not suggest that it

intends to recover these additional amounts through exogenous cost adjustments.
Instead it appears to be suggesting that the correct assessment of whether an under
recovery has occurred is whether a LEC may have miscalculated its revenue
requirement. See Exhibit 1, Line 2.

3 See Nader v. FCC, 520 F.2d 182,202 (D.C. Cir. 1975).

15



For all of these reasons, the Commission should now insist that any LEC seeking
an EDT-related exogenous cost adjustment must provide sufficient cost support data to
establish that the full EDT account has not been exhausted. This year, SBC, Verizon,
Qwest, and Cincinnati Bell all claim exogenous cost adjustments, even though none of
these LECs has provided any data that show that its EDT balance has not reached zero.
Without knowing the initial price cap EDT account amounts, and the amounts that have
already been exhausted, it is not possible to verify if the EDT exogenous claims made by
any of these LECs are justified. Because ratepayers ultimately bear the burden of paying
these costs, it is critical that they and the Commission have sufficient information to
assess whether these costs have been properly computed.

Accordingly, at a minimum, all price cap LECs that request exogenous treatment
for the continued amortization of EDT exogenous costs should be required to provide the
EDT account balances that entered price caps, the change in EDT amortization in each
annual filing and the balance of EDT thatr emains.** T hese data are required to help
ratepayers (and the Commission) assess the validity of LEC EDT exogenous cost claims.
Unless a LEC can support its EDT cost adjustments with such underlying data, the
Commission should, at a minimum, suspend and investigate its filing.

C. Valor New Mexico Has Used An Incorrect Primary Residential And

Single-Line Business End User Rate Cap For Its Common Line
Basket Rate Calculations.

Finally, Valor New Mexico is incorrectly using a primary residential and single-

line business subscriber line rate cap of $6.01, instead of the correct rate cap of $6.50.%

44 AT&T Exhibit G provides an example of a potential standard format that a LEC
should use.

4 Valor New Mexico Transmittal No. 1164, filed June 16, 2003, TRP chart CAP-1,
line 400(a) shows $6.01. 47 C.F.R. § 69.152 (d)(1), states that beginning July 1,

16



This error results in an under-recovery of its common line revenues from these rate
elements, and a corresponding over-recovery of its common line revenues from the
multiline business (MLB) PICC rate. By using a primary residential SLC cap of only
$6.01, Valor has computed a MLB PICC rate of $3.42.% If Valor New Mexico were to
input the correct primary residential SLC cap of $6.50, it would have computed a MLB
PICC rate of only $2.01.* Because of this error as to its primary residential and single-
line business SLC rate cap in its Common Line basket rate calculations, Valor

New Mexico’s MLB PICC rate is overstated by $181,134.%8

2003 the primary residential SLC rate should be the lesser of the average CMT
revenue per line per month or $6.50. Valor New Mexico’s average CMT revenue
per line per month shown on its CAP-1, Line 460(a) is $9.21. Therefore, its
primary residential SLC rate should be $6.50.

46 Id., line 830(a).

4 Increasing its primary residential SLC rate from $6.01 to $6.50 results in
additional recovery of its common line revenues from the primary residential SLC
rate of $181,134 {($6.50 minus $6.01) * number of primary residential lines
(369,661) = $181,134}. Reducing Valor New Mexico’s proposed MLB PICC
rate by $181,134 results in a corrected MLB PICC rate of $2.01 {$3.42 minus
$2.01) * number of MLB PICC lines (128,463) = $181,134}.

48 See n.47 above.

17



CONCLUSION

For the reasons stated above, the C ommission s hould suspend for one day and
investigate the tariff revisions filed by all LECs detailed in Appendix A and impose an
accounting order, except for Hargray and UTA whose tariff revisions the Commission

should suspend for five months.

Respectfully submitted,

AT&T Corp.
By /s/ Judy Sello

David L. Lawson Leonard J. Cali
James P. Young Lawrence J. Lafaro
SIDLEY AUSTIN BROWN & Woob, LLP Judy Sello
1501 K St.,, N.W. AT&T CORP.
Washington, D.C. 20005 Room 3A229
(202) 736-8000 One AT&T Way

Bedminster, NJ 07921
(908) 532-1846
(908) 532-1218 (fax)

Attorneys for AT&T Corp.

Please Also Fax Replies To:

Safir Rammah
Fax: (703) 277-2998

June 23, 2003

18



APPENDIX A

TARIFFS WHICH THE COMMISSION SHOULD SUSPEND AND
INVESTIGATE

RATE-OF-RETURN LEC TARIFFS

COMPANY TARIFF NO. TRANSMITTAL NO.
ALLTEL 1 125
CHILLICOTHE 1 74
HARGRAY (JSI) 1 84

NECA 5 988 & 988 - Amended
SOUTHERN KANSAS (TCA) 1 14

VIRGIN ISLANDS 1 51

UNITED TEL ASSOC (TCA) 1 1

NOTE: Hargray and United Telephone Association should be suspended for five months and the other
above rate-of-return LEC tariffs should be suspended for one day.

PRICE CAP LEC TARIFFS

COMPANY TARIFF NO. TRANSMITTAL NO.
ALLTEL (ALIANT) 3 125
BELLSOUTH 1 724
CENTURYTEL 1 30
CINCINNATI BELL 35 783
CITIZENS 1 138
FRONTIER (MN & IA) 1 55
FRONTIER (ROCHESTER) 1 67

IOWA TEL 1 35

QWEST 1 164 & 164 - Amended
SBC (AMERITECH) 2 1347

SBC (NEVADA BELL) 1 44

SBC (PACIFIC BELL) 1 117

SBC (SNET) 39 793

SBC (SWBT) 73 2952
SPRINT 3 224

VALOR 1 30
VERIZON 1,11,14,16 327 & 327 - Amended

NOTE: The above price cap LEC tariff should be suspended for one day.



EXHIBITS



‘Wwo) uawsnipe YOV Sil Jo N uwinjoo ul sAejdsip yOIN Juswalinbal anusAsl 9)e)sia)ul 8y} pue DL 8y} ss9| jJuawalinbai anusaai podsuen ayy
UBBMISq 92UBIBYIP 8L} SE LodSues] 0] PSJEOO||E JUNOWE ay) S91BIN2jed |9 1Y "Lodsuel) o) pajnquisipal Sem jey) DL Jo anfea ay; Aeldsip jou saop yOIN .
$0/9 - £0/2 10/ 1s8) Sjususnipe YOy uInjas Jo 81l 886 "ON [ERILISUEI] WO Uaye) si elep paly YOIN

Vv LIgiHXd

10443 J11L VOIN

(6€2'2) $ [(s0g2) ¢ veo'y $ (981) $ (veL's) $ €S6'L $ (01 auyl - 6 aun) (llepaoys/ssadxl) ‘bay ‘Aey| 1L
08Y'ZLL $leviol $|zZvLC $ | vee $ | 688'GlL $|.19¢8'2L $ Lpajendjed yoaN ]
. . . . . {9 uwnjos ‘g aul x 4 ybnoayy
LvZoLlL $ vyt $[99l9 $|8tl $[s9LoL $ | oze'6L $ g uwN|os Yaes ‘g sulj) 1L JO UOHNQLISI] PateINoje A32a1I0D 6
. . . . . (9 uwinjod ‘g auyy / 4 ybnoay) g uwnjod
%001 %0L '€l %65°S %€EL 0 %ZZ'6 %SG6'LL yore ‘g uy) DIL JO UOHNGLISIP 103 OpEY pareInafes AR9a1I0D 8
/6G'206'C $|9v6'09e $|ivcoLL  $|10L'E $ | 92c'osy $ | c8v'ze6’lL $ uonedso||eay J|L 104 "bay "Asy pajid VO3IN L
eyt ‘ “ _ . N (S ybnouyy | sauy|
9leG6s. ¢ w 96 09¢ % 8Ll Gl $ 10L°€ ﬁ 890 ¥G2 % €8y C86 L w Jo Esmv uonesojesy Dil 10} .Uﬁm A3y paje|nojen >=00.=°U 9
(6vo'coL) ¢ uonNQLIUOY pun4 931AI18G |eSIaAIUN g
(ivz'ory) ¢ juawasinbay anuaaay 9|11 v
(620'86) $ | 620'86 $ J8jsuel] Hod aul ¢
(o99'6LE)  $ ypoddng Buiyaums je20 z
998'88z'c ¢ | 9¥6'09c $|6SE'V9Z  $| L0L'e $1208°L29 $ | €s0'886°L $ juswaunbay anuaaay pajid YOIN l
S$S900Y Buiyoumsg aunn #9un
fejol je1vadg yodsues) uoljeuwIoju} 1e207 uowiwo)
9 | 3 a 2 g \'4
(000%)




616°1LZ11L$ Iviol
L10'v01L$ 0v9'v16$ 860€°0 259'810°1$ 6.1'88Z'€S 18420 $82'889% yo'viv'e$ 9AIBSY UIBISSM-I9MIIVY
0L0'zz$ 622°121LS vZie0 6eL'CrLS LiL'oovs 9¥92°0 91£'98% 962'9ze$ Sexa | -{dilvy|
9LL'LLLS Z61°66€$ Y6LE°0 80£°015$ LIB'PrE'LS 839620 9/8'9€2$ GG0'86.% pueiebng-iaiiy
¥GL'GL$ 162'96¢$ 26820 S¥6'CLZS 09€°Z¥6$ gcle’o 196'6G1$ 110°/85$ euljosed ynos-1I9iv
9/€'€Cl$ G2z LovS L2ve0 109'0€G$ LLL'8YS LS 0€92°0 2.8°'60v$ €/1'85G°L$ BlUBAlASUUBL-19)|IY
06L°'L$ Go8'ov$ L1820 GG0'8Y$ LEG'06LS o1 74 8PS 000'691$ 191l BUWOYENO
£0z'2e$ 2LL'GSL$ 2/82°0 6.6'/8L$ YA R4 70ra S ¥SL20 29e'z19% zee'eze'es OI4O-19NIY
£08% 961 vv$ y¥2e0 £00'GYv$ obL'8ELS g8leo YL1'06$ €16 LGLS BWOYBPO- 3NV
0zlL'ce$ 201'z61$ 6¥0¥°0 zze'sees 961 '956$ ¥SYe'o 191'681$ 811'9¢G$ umojsawer- AN-I19lv
88.'GZ$ €eL'G6$ 1240 126'02L$ rvmm.wnmw G620 868°€6$ 295°29¢$ Uuo)n4-AN-193Iv
292$ LLL'YS 28920 eer'ys 625'91$ ¥2s2°0 LE9'VS v.E°8L$ 1940er pay-AN-#lIv
$0L'0L1% 91£'69.$ 21820 0Zy'6£6$ £eL'vee'es L0€2°0 81G°'G69% £V8'vi0'e$ euljoled YUON-[OHIV
vr2'e$ L96'02$ 1420 G89'vZ$ 156'06% 20eC’0 $£8°02$ ¥6¥'06%$ iddississIN-IONIY
v0Z'L$ Yov'zeLS 62120 809°6EL$ 2e6 LGS 88620 GPE'ErLS 601°95G$ UNOSSIN-9)IIY
959'L6% 8¢l '1v8$ 60€€°0 $6L°GELS Z26€0Lv$ 0S02°0 LZe'6vs 895°0¥C$ Aomua-eyv
G0E'1S$ 2eL'vLIES 1042°0 1£0'92¥$ 0LL'LLG'LS 9.€2°0 VXA A (TAY LEL'6ET LS wooae] eibioa9-|alIY
veL'zees L0G'26G°L$ 04620 G2Z'028'1$ 8.7'821'9% 20920 1422218 L0 20L'v$ wwo) elb1099-jBlIvY
221 'vv$ 65v'Z81$ 86820 18G'9Z2$ 1G1'26.% 20eeo €81L°1YLS 61¥'€198 eib1009- |9yl
£60'vE$ L0v'062$ 81820 VGLA7ZARY ZLELGL'LS 225820 1GE'965Z$ 96£910'L$ Eepuojd-I9HIY
800°¢S$ 199'/61$ c1seo G19'052% SPLELLS 69.2°0 leL'81e$ 0z8'68.% sesuexly-19)Y
ZLEYLS 0.8'69% 68£C°0 Z8.'1v8$ 62¥'25ES £861°0 $2G'Cr$ LA 474 eweqe|y-|sily,

uojjed0oj|y uoneIo Y Jojoed uotjeso||y Bunoxsew Jojoe4 uofjeso|iy Bunaepn

a)eIsiaju| Bunaxiew Bunaxiew Bunaxsen Auedwo?n Bunaxiew Bunsyiep Auedwo)n

§890x3 JLVISHIALNI ajejsiau| J1IVLISHILNI lejol ajejsisiu) J1VISHILINI 1ejol
paypaLod paje|nojed 31V paje|nojed 1Ly
+002/£002 002/£00Z +002/€002 121V 0002
Bullid €002 Bulllg 1002
9-3=H axd)=9 aQ/3=4 3 a v/ig=2 g v

g 11dIHXd

10joe) anuaAal pajiig-Bujexsel 0199 JUnoIdy

REINEL)
$40)0E4 UORIO|Y 9¢ Hed uazoig




2 Aq papialp sjenjoe s eak Jo WNg,
$00Z pue £00Z 1580910} 0} Pasn SBM UO[JUn) pual; 199X3+

100Z PUB 666 JO 8beISAR UE St 000Z ‘6661 PUE L66] JO oBBIaAE UB S| 866 .

'$9J0N
%.9tv | G0E'€2S 0E +1+00Z
%8G | 968°291°6¢ +1£00¢
1€1'€29°6€ 080'¢¥8'62 $002/€00¢ %Se'v | 06G°19G'/¢ c00¢ €0/91/9 172
z8l'vel'le £02'29¢'8¢ £00¢/2002 %LSVv | 029'LIYy'9C 1002 10/L1/9 1L
%6.'v | 069'262'Ge »3000¢C
085°2¢8'LC GG9've8'Se 100¢/000¢2 %¥9'L | 6SL'€0L've 6661 00/9L/9 19
%828 | /.2'26E'CT 38661
122'626'€C 810'8¥C'Ee 6661/8661 $6.'089'02 1661 86/91/9 19
1SE28104 vSlenpy polad IMolo s|en)oy ICEYN ajleq "ON
9¢ 1ed Juej JAMHA psil4 |leplwsues]

sasuadxg bunessdO

.

O 1LIdIHX3

¥/ "ON [epwsuel|
Buii4 Jue] ss829y [ENUUY €002

Auedwog auoydsjaj ayjooaiyd ayL

jsesauo4 0} sasuadxg Buniesado Auedwos jejo] |eN)oy jo uosuedwon




Z Aq papiaip s[enjoe sJeak Jo wngy

$00Z puUB £00Z 1S809.10} 0} PASN SEM UOIJoUN} pual) |99X3,

SOJON

%E6'S | 8EY'ZOL' 101 «1¥002

8€£G'¥E5'G8 612°0££'86 | #00Z/€00Z | %88 | 100'861'G6 «1€002
966'2.6'6. ¥88'G9/'L6 | €002/2002 | %EL'9 | 292'€€0'88 2002
%ClL'e- | 11G'.¥6'28 %080~ | 102'2€ 1002
v11'612°96 ¥Z6'v8Z'¥8 | 100Z/000Z | %SZ'€T | 0/2'229'G8 %0b'e | 10G'LE 0002
%YSv | G26'891'69 %LL0 | L92'9E 6661
0S9'CLL'p. 916'656'/9 | 6661/8661 106'06+'99 066'GE 8661
1seoa.o4 vSIen1oy polad Umous) s|enjoy Uimols) sdooq Jes A

¢ abed Hueyl JIAAA ¢ abed INIA Sl 1-50)
L-QNG dY1 L-QWQa dYL ejeqg 4Sn

d L1giHX4d

}sedsalo o} puewaq Buiyolimg 8207 [ENJIY jo uosiiedwo)

¥, ON [Eplwsuel]

Bulli4 yue] ssa00y [enuuy £002

Auedwon auoydaja] ayjoaiiyd ayl




ayEIsIB| [0 '[ended Bupiop ysed (8an0adsold) 69 Hed ‘Hoddng 3s0) - 3 je)
qEejs1aul |Ej0) ‘061 dUI ‘J 100 (d)SOD ‘'d¥L - 010D
ajeisiau (810 '00¢€ BUIT '3 10D '(d)SOD 'ddL - 810D

((SE°0-1)/6£0) + | = Jojoed dn ss01O (6)

(%GE) SOXe ) 8W0IU) [eI8PB4 10} 10}0e 4 dN SSOI) , WSy S,0T7 = Juswelnbay 8nuaisy sjelsialu} Uo J98y3 (8)
wnjay Jo 91l %GZ L | 18 wney $,037 . DMD SS9XT = 8W0dU| S1EISIaN| Uo ey (1)

shkeq g , sesuadx3 AjleQ = eouemojy [exded Buppopn yse) piepuels (9)

Beq/pee pasodoid §,037 = sesuedx3 Ajleqd / DMD pall4 Auedwo) (G)

ezisieu (ejo] ‘[epded Buptop yseD '(aanoadsold) 69 Hed ‘woddng jso) 8as (1)

sAeq go¢ / (uoneziowy pue uogedaide(] - sesuadx] ejsIsiu| €)0] ) = sasuadxy Ajleqg (¢)

a1ejsIaIY) |B10] ‘061 BUN ‘3 uwniod (d)SOD ‘'dYl - O 10D 89S (2)

e)e)sIay) [Bj0L ‘00g dUI '3 uwniod (4SO ‘dull - 8 100 888 (1)

'S32¥N0S :$310N
Y0Ov°Z9$ 166°09€$ = 18301
810'0€$ ZL5'6L$ 9er'eLL 108'206$ 0z 1£2'189% £68'c8$ 080'659'9% 085'GL0'61% (0318)1A) NOILYHOJHOD INOHAITAL SANVISI NIDHIA
98£'z¢$ 160°12$ 2212818 091'082$ sz z82' 19%$ 119818 z91'981L'2$ £6€'€00'6$ JHL 'ANVAWOD INOHJZTAL IHLODITIHD
(6) zovees i x| SZLL X H 9-3 sLxq a3 59¢/(D-8)
(8) ‘D3N A (£} INOONI IMD (9) SAVQ &1 @ oMD (8) sAva ov1 #) om0 (€) SaSNIdX3 (2) NOILYZILYOWY {L)sasN3dX3 ANVAWOD
31VISHIALNI J1VLISHILNI $530X3 a3ivinoivo a3LNdWOD a3a4 Aliva 3 NOILYID3¥d3a J1VLISHIUINI
NO 123443 NO 193443 181v V1oL
r | H 9 F] 3 a 2 g v

3 L1giHX3

SINIWIVINOIY (OMO) TVLIdVI ONIMHOM HSVO 40 INFWILVISHIAO

Ol INA INIWILVLISHIAO LNINIHINDINY INNIAIY 40 NOILYINDTVI LBLY £002




a)eisioly] [ejo] ‘[enden Bupiiop used ‘(aanoadsold) 69 Hed ‘Hoddng 1s0) - 3 (10D
sjelsse| [ejol ‘061 8url ‘3109 (d)SOD ‘dil - O 10D
alelsisiul [e101 ‘00€ 8ur ‘3 (0D (d)SOD ‘ddl - 9 10D

Beq/pes pasodoid $,9371 = sesuadx3 Ajileg / DMD paji4 Auedwo) (g)

ajeisIoq| [e10] ‘lepden Buop UseD ‘(aanoadsold) 69 Hed ‘Hoddng 1s0D 93 (v)

sheq gog / (uoneziowy pue uonenaideq - sasuadx3 djeIsiajul [ejoj) = sesuadx3 Ajleq (g)
ajeIsioN| [B101 ‘061 Bur ‘3 uwniod (d)SOD ‘dii - O 100 995 (2)

ajejssolu] [e101 ‘00€ QU ‘F uwinied (d)S0D ‘dul - g 100 995 (1)

:$32¥N0S ‘SALON
9l 225°858% VRad413 028°02.'6% 168'€65°6Z$ (19M1v) ANVAWOD INOHJI 1AL 3ANIS3Y Nu3ALS3IM| 8L
L GES'8GLS 61t'6$ 05°188°1$ 9pe61e'ss (1ewiv) "ONI “13L7TV SVXaL| L1
9L L18'9et$ 682°L2% pec'ess'es ar6‘cLeELS (19311v) ‘00 INOHJATAL ANV ¥vons| g1
9l Sp2'91LZ$ $69°c1L$ pvLL'EV6'TS SEVIP6°LS (1sM1v) "ONI ‘UNITO¥YD HLNOS 13111V G|
9l $£0'6.8% osp'sss gz9'cze'es G6.'v95°8zZ$ (19311v) "ONI ‘VINVATASNNAd 13L1V| pi
9l 98b'602$ 0.9'21$ ovL'LbL'TS 262°'2L1'9% (19M1v) $31143d40dd YWOHY MO 13LTIV| €1
Sl 686'955$ ¥69°9¢€$ 90£'699°c$ 881'850°6L$ (1swv) oMo 1LV 21
9l 8£8°'991$ 95’628 9£8°2720°c$ LLp'9S8'ELS (12M1v) "ONI ‘WHOA M3IN T3LTTV| |1
9l L18°182$ 96.°21% 625°'690'c$ £v2195'6$ (19311v) "ONI ‘RINOSSIW 13LT1V| 0}
Sl LS LS 110'€$ 109'0Z8% 9S9‘€r6°L$ (1931v) "ONI “IddISSISSIN 13L171V| 6
ol ZsL'evls v61'6$ $9Z'v06$ 126'652'v$ (1231v) "ONI “AMONINAN 13LTTV| 8
9l 0SL'ELEZS £86°9VL$ 9v0'60t'vZ$ 018°250'8.$ {1eM1v) S31143d0OYd VIDN0ID 13LT1TIV| £
9l 166°85E$ 056°ZZ$ 18L'LLEPS 905°'889'Z1$ (191v) "ONI 'vaIdo14 13171v| 9
9l 686'8Z0°L$. 8.¥'c9$ L19'p20'6$ £Y0'v6L2e$ (12N1v) "ONI ‘YNITONVD T31T1TV| &
9! 168'6pS$ £96'ce$ v19°1¥2°'9% 990'8£9'81$ ’ (19N1v) "ONI *'SYSNWYAV T3LTIV] §
9l 991'0¢1$ 0si's$ v68°19¢c°1L$ 60.'9eEv$ (1omv) *ONI ‘vWvEVTY 13LTIV] €
(174 1£2'189% £68°'cE$ 080°659'9% 085°'G10°'61% (09181A) NOILVEOJNO0D INOHJI 1AL SANVISINIDHIA} Z
Sz 782 L9v$ 119'81% 291'981'2% £6£°€00'6$ 3HL ‘ANVdIWOD INOHAI13L IHLODITIHD| |
a/3 coc /(- qa)
(¢) sSAva ov1 (¥) oOMD (g) saSNadx3 | (Z) NOILLVZILYOWY B (1)s3sSNadXx3 ANVJNOD
dWO02 a31id ANVdNOD Aliva NOLLYID3Hd3a J1V1SHILINI TVLIOL
4 3 a o) g \'4

4 11giHXx3

S1INIWIHYINDIY (OMD) TVLIAVI ONIMYOM HSYD 40 INIWILVISHIAO
OL 3NA LINFWILVISAUIAO LNIWIHINDIY INNIATYH NANLIY 40 31V 40 NOILYINDTVI LBLV €002




1661 ‘0¢

aunp ybnosy) 0661 ‘L AInf poiad ayy Joj aduejeq ay) Juasaidal pjnom sded adud pasejus
Ajleniul aAeY pjnom jey) aoue|eq ay) o) abueyd Aue pue soueleq ay) jey) sieedde |

(zeBLi'vLd) 00'0$ 00 0% 000$ €002/200C €}
(6z°0L£€L$) 000% TE6LL'VLS ZeE6LL'YLS 200¢g/Lo0z jeb
(0e°¥€0'9%) ZeE6LL'YLS 19°68Y'22$ 26'809'1v$ 1002/0002 |iL
(16'85€'2$) 26'809°L¥$ 16°€25'ceS £8°CEL'SLS 000c/6661L |OL
(82°7.6'8%) €8'2¢1GLS z8'288'0v$ GO'GLO'OLLS 6661/8661 |6
(vZv¥6'0L$) G9'GLO'9LLS | 60°258'6VS G.'2/8'G9L$ 8661/.661 |8
(coove'el$) GL'T.8'G9l$ £€°108'09% 80'¥.9'922$ L661/9661 |L
(8€7922'919) 80'v.9'922% YL WAZN IR 60'228'00¢€$ 9661/5661 |9
(sZ'6v8'61%) G0'2Z8'00€$ | SEYTY 069 oy’ ovz'L6eS g661/¥661 |S
(0v'902Z'v2$) OV’ 9pZ'L6ES | 09°€LZ0LLS 00°025'1L0G% v661/c661 |V
(00'025'62%) 00'025'105$ 00°08¥'vELS 00°000'9£9% £661/2661 |€
(00°000°'9¢$) 00°000'9€9$ | 00°000'v91L$ 00°000'008% 2661/166L |2
VIN 00°000'008% | 00°000°002$ 00'000'000°'L$ L66L/0661 |1
(L-MO¥NA)T0D
-(mou)a)1oo | (@1092-(9)102 pouad
uopezjjowy aosuejeg juaung aouejeqg poliad
u] abueyn poliad Jo pu3 uojezipowy Jo Buluuibag Jea ) yue] MOY
4 3 a o) g \'4

O 1Ig9iHX3

uonjezipowy 133 jo uonensnyj|




CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 23™ day of June, 2003, I caused true and correct
copies of the forgoing Petition of AT&T Corp. to be served on all parties by
telecopier and mailing, postage prepaid to their addresses listed on the attached

service list.

Dated: June 23, 2003
Washington, D.C.

/s/ Patricia A. Bunyasi

Patricia A. Bunyasi



SERVICE LIST

Scott Terry

ALLTEL Communications

1 Allied Drive

P.O. Box 2177

Little Rock, AR 72203-2177

Richard M. Sbaratta

General Attorney

BeliSouth Corporation

675 West Peachtree Street, Suite 4300
Atlanta, GA 30375

Gerard J. Duffy

Blooston, Mordofsky, Dickens, Duffy &
Prendergast

Attorney for Chillicothe Telephone

2120 L Street, NW

Washington, DC 20037

Pamela Donovan
CenturyTel

805 Broadway
Vancouver, WA 98668

Mike Bishop

Cincinnati Bell Telephone

201 East 4™ Street, Room 102-890
Cincinnati, OH 45202

Todd Houseman

TCA, Inc.

(for Southern Kansas Telephone Company,
United Telephone Association)

1465 Kelly Johnson Blvd., Suite 200
Colorado Springs, CO 80920

Kevin Clinefelter

Citizens Telecommunications
Frontier of Minnesota & lowa
Frontier of Rochester

5" Floor

180 S. Clinton Avenue
Rochester, NY 14646

Scott Duncan

Staff Director — Regulatory Affairs
John Staurulakis, Inc.

(for Hargray Telephone Company)
6315 Seabrook Road

Seabrook, MD 20706

Gregory J. Vogt

Iowa Telecommunications
Valor Telecommunications Ent.
Virgin [slands Telephone
Wiley, Rein & Fielding LLP
1776 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006-2304

Barbara Bouley

Iowa Telecommunications
11 Eleventh Avenue

P.O. Box 330

Grinnell, A 50112

Bill Cook

NECA

80 South Jefferson Road
Whippany, NJ 07981

John Kure

Qwest

1020 19" Street, NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036

Alex Vega

Area Manager — Tariff Administration

SBC Communications

(Ameritech, Nevada Bell, Pacific Bell,

SNET, SWBT)
Four SBC Plaza, Room 1970.04
Dallas, TX 75202



Jeff Lindsey

Director — Federal Regulatory Relations
Sprint LTC

401 9" Street, NW, Suite 400
Washington, DC 20004

Leonard Beurer

Vice President — Industry Relations &
Revenues

Valor Telecommunications Enterprises
Las Colinas Tower I

201 E. John Carpenter Freeway, Suite 200
Irving, TX 75062

Richard T. Ellis

Director, Federal Relations
Verizon Telephone Company
1300 I Street, NW, Suite 400 West
Washington, DC 20005



